
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Proof Report

Water Permit 47-8080

817t2020

Owner Tvpe
Current Owner

Current Owner

Name and Address
LEO E RAY
4647D RIVER RD
BUHL, ID 83316
(208) 837-6114

JUDITH K RAY
4647D RIVER RD
BUHL, ID 83316
(208) 837-6114

Status: Relinquished

Source

BeneficialUse

Source and Point(s) of Diversion

Place Of Use

Gonditions of Approval:

Gomments:

Dates and Other lnformation
Water District Number: TBD
Mitigation Plan: False

Combined Use Limits
N/A

Subcase:
N/A

Water Suoplv Bank:

Tributarv

From To Diversion Rate Volume

N/A
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Attomeys
At Law

Buhl,ldaho

FELTON & FELTON
1O2O Main Street
Post Office Box 589
Buhl, ldaho 83316-0589
Tel. No. (208) 543-4368
FAX No. (208) 543-4360
Attorneys for Rod Griffith, Howard Harder & Ted Harder
(GH l-DOC\3073STP. N 1 8)pm (l

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT NOS
47-08076 AND 47-08080
lN THE NAME OF LEO E. and/or
JUDITH K. RAY

) STTPULAT|ON FOR WTTHDRAWAL
) oF APPLTCATTON NO. 47-0S080
) ANp WTTHpRAWAL OF OBJEGTTONS

) TO APPLTCATTON NO. 47-08076

*****

*****

The Applicants, LEO E. RAY and JUDITH K. RAY, and the Protestants, ROD

GRIFFITH, HOWARD HARDER and TED HARDER, being desirous to compromise and

adjust their positions in this matter now enter into the following:

lT lS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by the specified parties,

through their respective counsel, as follows:

1. ln consideration of the covenants here contained, the Applicants

withdraw their Application No. 47-08080 for 50 cfs water from Deep Creek, tributary to the

Snake River and agree not to refile the same or any part thereof.

STIPULATION FOR WITHDRAWAL OF APPLICATION NO. 47-O8OBO AND
WITHDRAWAL OF OBJECTIONS TO APPLICATION NO. 47-08076 - 1
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2. ln consideration of the covenants here contained, the Protestants,

ROD GRIFFITH, HOWARD HARDER and TED HARDER, withdraw their Protest to the

Applicants' Application for Permit No. 47-08076 for the diversion of certain seeps,

tributary of Deep Creek, for use for fish propagation purposes.

3. The parties further stipulate and agree that Application for Permit No.

47-08076 shall not be increased or othenruise enlarged and the points of diversion and

point of use shall remain the same as set forth in the original application.

WHEREFORE, the parties hereto request that the Department of Water

Resources enter an Order the actions specified herein.

DATED This n

LLOYD J. and CUR , Attorneys

LL J B

Atto r Applicants

FELTON & FELTON

CHAEL HOYT FEL (SR )
Attorneys for Rod Griffith, Howard Harder,
and Ted Howard

,n#
APPROVAL:

LEO E. RAY

APPROVAL:

OD GRIFFITH

HOWARD HAR R

TED HARDER

STIPULATION FOR WITHDRAWAL OF APPLICATION NO. 47.O8OBO AND
WITHDRAWAL OF OBJECTIONS TO APPLICATION NO, 47-08076 - 2
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DATE: January 31, 1997

47-08076 & 47-08080

things
wished
agreed
it was

FROM:

TO:

Allen Merritt
AppJ,ication for Permj.t Files:
In the Name of: Leo Ray

SUBJECT: Pre-hearing Conference

on Ll30lgT f conducted a pre-hearing conference. Attending was Leo
Ray and his attorney Lloyd l{ebb, protestant Rod Griffith and hisattorney Mike Felton and protestant Fred Kippes. For the first
several ninutes Felton, Griffith & Kippes met in private conference
then the conference hras convened with all parties.
Prior to the conference Mr. Webb gave me a written motion to havea subpoena issued to Rod Griffith. At the conference Mike Felton
subrnitted an executed stiputation for withdrawal of protest by
Harder & Griffith & withdriwal of apprication 4z-ogos.o by nay. -

During the conference Mr. Ray prpvided copies of the plans for the
trimned down project to those present and described Ltrat now only
the seepage water at two locations would be used and then returned
to a point at Deep Creek where Mr. criffith would divert the return
flow into his hatchery below just before it dumped into Deep Creek.(f told Griffith that if his diversion changed frorn Deep Creek to
the Seepage return flow he would need to file a transfer)
It was explained that Mr. Griffith has bought out Terry White and
that Harder had bought out Evan cox. rt seems everyone was
satisfied except' l{r. Kippes who sras selling out to crif f ithr-
negotiations hrere continuing between hirn and criffith. It was
indicated that Griffith had an option to buy which he was
executing. (The purpose of the subpoena was to have hirn t,estify to
this at a hearing)

!{r. Kippes indicated that if criffith was satisfied with
after the sale was final he would withdraw his protest but
to keep the protest incase the deal feII through. It was
that'they eould conclude their negotiations by March 1 so
agreed to continue the conference until after March 1.

After the conftsrence I asked Webb if we needed to proceed with the
subpoena request and he said rrnoil. I gave hirn back the original
and kept a copy with withdrawn written on it.
I will forward rny duplicate file for 47-o8o8o to the state office
with the new documents since the state office has the original
file. I will keep the duplicate file for 47-08076 until that
matter is resolved. f do not have anything in rny file showing Cox
has forrnally withdrawn his protest



RE: wR# 47-08076, 47-08080 (Leo & Judith. Ray)

PLACE: fDWR Conference Rm. - Twin Falls, ID

DATE: 1:OO p.m., Thursday-January 30, LggT

CONFERENCE OFFICER: Allen D. Merritt
ASSISTED BY, 1Uo,^4.-

ROSTER OF ATTENDANCE

ADDRESS REPRESENTTNG

rbvJ We /' b Pc 6ox t76f a F le o [/av
J. x| rs . .R =. v t'l ll /n .tt ,-: ,l(

/
t./
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) *$) "\r CF./(",# ir1,^.
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FELTON & FELTON
1O2O Main Street
Post Office Box 589
Buhl, ldaho 83316-0589
Tel. No. (208) 543-4368
FAX No. (208) 543-4360
Attorneys for Rod Griffith, Howard Harder & Ted Harder
(GH l-DOC\3073STP. N 1 8)pm

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT NOS
47-08076 AND 47-08080
lN THE NAME OF LEO E. and/or
JUDITH K. RAY

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

)

) oF APPLTCATTON NO. 47-08080
) ANp WTHDRAWAL OF OBJECTTONS
) TO APPLTCATTON NO. 47-08076

*****

The Applicants, LEO E. RAY and JUDITH K. RAY, and the Protestants, ROD

GRIFFITH, HOWARD HARDER and TED HARDER, being desirous to compromise and

adjust their positions in this matter now enter into the following:

lT lS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by the specified parties,

through their respective counset, as follows:

1: ln consideration of the covenants here contained, the Applicants

withdraw their Application No. 47-08080 for 50 cfs water from Deep Creek, tributary to the

snake River and agree not to refire the same or any part thereof.

STIPULATION FOR WITHDMWAL OF APPLICATION NO. 47-O8O8O AND
WITHDRAWAL OF OBJECTIONS TO APPLICATION NO. 47-08076 - 1
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2- ln consideration of the covenants here contained, the protestants,

RoD GRIFFITH, HowARD HARDER and rED HARDER, withdraw their protest to the

Applicants' Application for Permit No. 47-08 076 for the diversion of certain seeps,

tributary of Deep creek, for use for fish propagation purposes.

3' The parties further.stipulate and agree that Application for permit No.

47-08076 shall not be increased or otherwise enlarged and the points of diversion and

point of use shall remain the same as set forth in the original application.

WHEREFORE, the parties hereto request that the Department of Water

Resources enter an Order the actions specified herein

DATED This

APPROVAL:

LEO E. RAY

APPROVAL:

LLOYD J. and CU Attorneys

LL J. BB
Applicants

FELTON & FELTON

dton &
Felton
:''iorne)xs--
:,r Law
::1,-ldaho

GRIFFITH CHAEL HOYT FE (SR.)
Attorneys for Rod Griffith, Howard Harder
and Ted Howard

HOWARD R

TED HARDER

STIPULATION FOR WITHDRAWAL OF APPLICATION NO. 47-O8O8O AND
WITHDMWAL OF OBJECTIOT.TS iO APPLICATION NO. 47-08076 -2

'i



LLOYD J. aNo CURTIS R. VEBB
Attorneys at Law
115 2nd Avenue North
P.O. Box t768
Twin Falls, ID 83303-L76s
208/734-r616

Attorneys for

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT NOS.
4?-08076 and 47-08080
IN THE NAl,tE OF LEO E. andr/or
JUDITII K- RAY

A

IIIOTION FOR ISSUANCE OF ST,BPOENA 1

iH{ lF c t5 ;1 
u" 'r

JAt{ 3 0 tg97

)epartme nt af water hu._-iiiisc
Applicants 

UU 
. southern Region

BEF.RE rHE DEPAR*TENT oF iWH-k'
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

7Llv. t't4bL

)
)
)
)
)

ITIOTIOIT FOR ISSUA}ICE OF
SI'BPOE}IA

Webb
for Applicants

Consistent with the provision of IDAPA 37.OL.ol-.525, the

applicants, LEO E. RAY and JUDITH K. RAY, now request that the

Departrnent of Water Resources issue a subpoena compelling the

attendance of Rod Griffith at the Pre-trial Hearing to be

conducted in this matter on Thursday, January 3O, Lgg7, at the

hour of 1:OO p.m., then and there to give testimony on behalf

of the applicants.

The contenplated testimony is linited in scope, and

related only to the standing of the partiesr dD issue

appropriately before th:a.(gurt at the Pre-tria1 conference.

DATED this ,fr ''uay o{ JanuarY , LggT

LI,OYD J. AND CURTIS R. WEBB
Attorneys at lt

By

t \

J
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LLOYD J. WEBB- resident :rilarna,_{- *EBB, reside.nt attorney, hereby certifies that
on the ,q0'6ay of January , Lggz, he sernred a true and cor;""a
copy of the within and foregoing l{orroN FoR rssuA}IcE oF

suBPc,ENA by depositing said copy in the united states Mails,
post,age prepaid, addressed to the following:

BOBBY FI,EENOR
Hearing Officer
Department of 'Water Resources
222 Shoshone St. E.
Twin Falls, ID 83301

L. GLENN SAXTON
Chief, Water Allocation Bureau
Department of Water Resources
1301 North Orchard Street
Statehouse Mail
Boise, fD 83720-9OOO

FRED KIPPES
395L North 1100 East
Buhl, ID 83316

ROD GRITFITH
4579 B River Road
Buhl, ID 83316

. T{EBB

}TOTION FOR ISSUAI|CE OF SI'BPOENA 2

t.
il;'lli:i i;iT{f,"-ll' i ir ? i,i ; fi t' i'5r.; It :,"]-,'.:' ; ?',' "'.
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RE Application
Our File N

MHF:pm
Enclosure
pc: Rod Griffith

Ted Harder
Howard Harder
Lloyd Webb, Esq.

FROIl
TE 12EE?3Er-43?lg?3 F. tsr

gsv rc &CAN $ 3 rugf

E LTC:; !i_Tci{

al,t'n--1..: cl Loi.

January 24,1ggz

Very yours,

lfi/ rEGEil\ylE

JAil 24 gP

P';!...i,;11 l---.3;
I a1.- .,.- -.

D

-l
.^.ar;l-,:gr -.:... . F;::!Crt

l,i;1!-.-:1 -c'::-i :,rir.::i rl i

Allen Merritt, p.E.
Department of Water ReJources
1341 Fillmore Street. Suit'e 200
Twin Fails tD BgS01-ggg(i

I

Dear Allen: i

attend the pre-hearing rence? Please advise

%Sg#i'il,:esources

No.47-08076 & 08080 (Leo & Judith Ray)
3073

of a stipulation that Lloyd Webb willbe prese nting to you, in fully executedconference scheduled for Thu rsday, January 30, 1997. tf L loyd gets thisu before January 30, 1997, do you see any need for my clients and me to

i
I

t

C!
I

oi
i

We are faxing herewith afg-, before the pre-hea
signed and delivered to

MICHAEL HOYT FELTON (sR.)

ft+faz
plt x.d llv. Fell.- bt c k ,( l"H A)'-
+).1 zlwu-{ is e+ec\H {L" I
Lfnt 4o L>r. *Lul {Lt -rj h.{
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FELTON & FEf,ToN
1020 Main Strdet
Post Office eo! SeS
Buhl, ldaho 83316-0589
rer. irro. (208) pas-+aoo
FAX No. (208)1543-4360
Attorneys for
(GHr-DO

Griffith, Howard llarder & Ted Harder
TP.N18)pm

FORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

APPL|CATTONf FOR PERMIT NOS
47-08076 ANq 47-08080
tN THE NAMEIOF LEO E. and/or
JUDITH K. RAV

I

). ST|PULATISN FOR WIHDRAWAL
) oF APPLTCATTON No. 47-08-o-qq

) ANp WTHDRAWAL OF OBJECT|qNS
) TO APPLICATTON NO.€-qg

Applicants, LEO E. RAY dnd JUDITH K. RAY, and the Protestants, ROD ;8I

r9

2cr

2r

i

GRIFFITH, HQWnRD HARDER and TED HARDER, being desirous to compromise and'l

adjust their politions in this matter now enter into the following:

lf lS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by the specified parties.
:

through their rbspective counsel. as follows:

1 ln consideration of the covenants here contained. the Applicants..''
I
I

withdraw their /flpelication No. 47{E0E0 for 50 cfs water frorn Deep Creek, tributary to the
I

I

Snake River ahd agree not to refile the same or any part thereof.

sTtput.ATroN FoR WITHDRAWAL OF APPLICATTON NO. 47-08080 AND
WITHDRAWAL OF OBJECTIONS TO APPLICATION NO, 47.08076 - 1

22
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25

26
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ielon&
Felton

\ncrrrls
At l.3rr*
:hl.Idaho
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2. ln consideration of the covenants here contained, the Protestants.
i

ROD GRIFFIT|{, HOWARD HARDER and TED HARDER withdraw therr Protest to the

Applicants' Apiplication for Permit No. 47-08076 for the diversion of cerlain seeps

tributary of Deep Creek, for use for fish propagation purposes.

:

3 The parties further stipulate and agree that Applicatiorr fo;" Permit Nc

47-OeQ76 shali not be increased or otherwise enlarged and the points of diversron a:':d

point of use sl'iall remain the same as set forth in the original application.

;. WHEREFORE, the parties hereto request that lhe Departrnent of Water

Resources enter an Order consistent with the actions specifiecj herein

:

DATED This 

- 

day of 1 996

APPROVAL: LLOYD J, and CURTIS R W[lJu Allurnsv3

LEO E. RAY I LLOYD J. WEtsB
AttorneYs for APPlicants

APPROVAL: FELTON & FELTON
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CHAEL H oYT FEL'I..ON (Slt i
AttorneYs fcr Rod Grtffrth Howarcl Ha'ce:
and Ted Horvard
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SIPULATION FOR WITHDRAWAL oF APPLICAIIoN NO 47-06080 AND

Wrin-OnnWni OF OBJECTTONS iO nppulcATloN NO 47-08076 '2



State of Idaho
DEPARTMEhIT OF WATER RFSOURCES
1341 Fillmore Street, Suite 200, Twin Falls,ID 83301-3380
Phone: (208) 736-3033 FAX: (208) 736-3037

January L4, L997

PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR

KARL J. DREHER
DIRECTOR

LLOYD J WEBB ESQ
155 2ND AVE NORTH
TWIN FALLS ID 83303

RE: Application for Permit Nos. 47-08076 & 47-O8O8O in
the name of Leo E. and/or Judith K. Ray

Dear Mr. Webb:

Thank you for your January 7, L997 letter bringing to our
attention the name list error regarding -the above
referenced matter. We have made the necessary
corrections to our rnailing list.
We look forward to seeing you at the pre-hearing
conference scheduled for Tbursday, ilanuary 30, Lgg? at
1s0O p.D. to be held in our Twin Fa1ls Office Conference
Room.

Please accept our apologies for any
omission may have caused you.

inconvenience this

Very truly yours,

Allen D. Merritt, p.E
Regional Manager

AM: MB

cc: Glen Saxton, IDWR-Boise



Lr-ovo J. nNo Cunrns R. Wens
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Qa"r'-' 155 2rri AVENIJE NOFIH
PO. BOX l76a

TWIN F:AL[^S. tD 85303_r76a
TELEPHONE 208/734.t6t6

nAX NO. 20,8/734-57€'9

& 47-08080
Ray

LI-OYD J. WEBB. CHARTERED'

CURTIS R, WEBB
.ALSO ADMITTED IN
UTAH AND ALASKA

LA\vYERS

January 7, L997

STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTI4ENT OF WATER RESOURCES
ATfl{: Allen Merritt
1301 North Orchard Street
Statehouse MaiI
Boise, rD 83720-9000

Re: Application for permits Nos. 47-09026
in the name of Leo E. and/or Judith K.
Our File No. 4532-L

Dear Allen:

The Department continues to send notices and otherinformation in the above matter to tloyd walker at my ad.dress(ltl second Avenue North, Tvrin Farrs). Apparently, the post
office derivers the material to Lloyd wari<6r at hii address,don't see it. soI

course,
to me.

Please have yogr people correct this situation. r, ofrepresent Leo and Judith Ray, and the notices shourd come

FortunaLely, either rny client or Mike Ferton havefon'rarded the hearing informati6n to me, and r expect to bepresent at the January 30, LggT "pre-hearing conf6rence,'.

Sincere

WEBB

LJW: bc
ccs Department of Water Resources

222 Shoshone St. E.
Tvrin Falls, ID 93301



BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATTONS )
FOR PERMTT NOS. 47-08076 & 47-08080)

LEO E. and/or JUDITH K. RAy,
Applicants

Evan Cox, Fred Kippes,

Protestants

If you require special accommoda
participate in or understand the c
department within (10) days prior to
Dated this 3oth day
of December, t996

NOTICE OF
PRE-HEARING CONFERENCE

SOURCE: Seep Tunnel,
Deep Creek

Tributary to Deep Creek,
Snake River

COUNTY: Twin Falls

)

)

)
)

)

)

)
)
)
)

on January L4, 1988 Leo E. and/or Judith K. Ray (appricants) fired
Apprication for Perrnit No. 47-ogo76 and on ,lanuary 22, 19988
applicants fiLed Application for Perrnit No. 47-o8o8o with the
Department of Water Resources to appropriate the public waters of
the State of ldaho. The Department received protests against the
approval of said applications from Evan cox, shadow springs, and
the Idaho Department of Fish & Game. A Motion to Inlervene wasgranted to Fred Kippes. Fish and Game subsequently withdrew itsprotest.

The Department has set the matter of protests for conference on
Thursday, Januarv 30, 1997 at i-:oo p.m. in the rdaho Departnrent of
water Resources conference Room, 1341 Fillmore st - suite 2ooi lwin
Falls ID 83301-3380.

Th" purpose of the conference is to formulate and simplify the
issues, obtain admissions of fact and of documents which wiff avoid
unnecessary proof, arrange for the exchange of proposed exhibits or
prepared expert testimony prior to the hearing, lirnit the number of
witnesses, consolidate the examination of witnesses, and advise theparties of the procedure which will be followed at any subsequent
hearing.

The conference wilt be held in accordance with Chapter 2, Title 42,
of the Idaho Code and the adopted Rules of Practice and Procedure
of the Department of Water Resources.

The conference will be conducted in a facility which meets the
accessibility requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act.

tions
onf

order to attend,
, please advise the6

fere

A en D. Merr tt, P.E.
Regional Manager



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that on the 3oth day of December, L996, a true and
correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Pre-Hearing Conference was
forwarded with aII required charges prepared, by the rnethod(s)
indicated below, to the parties listed:

Secr

LEO E &/OR JUDTTH K RAY
4647 D RTVER RD
BUHL ID 833].6

\})t\"b
LLoYD J WALI{ER ESQ
155 2ND AVE N
TWIN FALLS ID 83303

EVAN COX
1005 E 4L00 N
BUHL ID 8331.6

TERRY WHITE
NW OF BUHL
BIIHL ID 833]-6

ROD GRIFFITH
4579 B RIVER RD
BUHL ID 833].6

TED HARDER
LO22 E 4100 N
BUHL TD 8331-6L

FRED KIPPES
3951 N 1,L00 E
BUHL rD 83316

MICHAEL FELTON SR ESQ
PO BOX 589
BUHL ID 83316-0589

Hand delivered
U. S. Mail-Regular 

--u.s. Mail-ceitified
Fax

Hand delivered
U.S. Mail-Regular
U.S. Mail-Certified

Hand delivered
U.S. Mail-Regular
U.s. Mail-Certified
Fax

Hand delivered
U.S. Mail-Regular
U.S. Mail-Certified
Fax

Hand delivered
U.S. Mail-Regular
U.s. Mail-Certified
Fax

Hand
u. s.
u. s.
Fax

Hand delivered
U.S. Mail-Regular
U.S. Mail-Certified
Fax

Fax

x

x

x

x

x

delivered
Mail-Regular -- X
Mail-Ce;tified

Hand delivered
U.s. Mail-Regular T
u.s. Mail-ceitified
Fax



CONFERENCE AND HEARING PROCEDI,JRE

APPI,ICATION FOR PERMIT ISSUES
Section 42-203A, Idaho Code, requires the department to consider the following issues in connection with an application for permit:

l. Will the proposed appropriation injurc other water righrs?

2. Is the water supply sufficient for the purpose for which it is sought to be appropriated?

3. Was the application made in good faith or for delay or speculative purposes?

4. Does the applicant have sufficient financial resources with which to complete the proposed projecr?

5. Is the proposed appropriation in the local pubtic interest, which is defined as the affairs of the people in rhe area directly affected by rhc
proposed use?

6. Is the proposed use contrary to conseryation of water resources within the stale of ldaho?

BURDEN OF PROOF
The applicant has the initial burden of proof for issues I , 2, 3, 4, and 6 above and must provide evidence for the department to evaluare tbcse
criteria. The initial burden of proof on issue 5 above lies with both the applicanr and protestant as to factors of which they arc rmsr
knowledgeable and cognizant. The applicant has the ultimate burden of persuasion, however. for this issue.

PROCEDI.JRE
The department generally conducts an informal conference with thE parties to determine the issues and to try to settle I protested matter beforc
a hearing is scheduled. Ifa hearing is hetd the department will issue a written decision based on rhe hearing record.

CONFERENCE
The purpose of a pre-hearing conference is to provide the opportunity for the parties and the department to familiarize rhemselves wirh a
contested matter and to attempt to resolve the malter. At the confcrence, the department may also formulate and simplify the issues, idenrify
documents to avoid unnecessary proof, exchange proposed exhibits or prepared testimony, timit witnesses, discuss settlement or make settlerrcnt
offers, schedule hearings, establish procedure st hearing and address other matters that mey expedite orderly conduct and disposition of rhe
proceeding or its settlement. The department may issue a 'pre-confercnce statement order" which requires response to the inquiries.

HEARING
The department will tape record the hearing. Copies of a hearing tape are available upon request and the payment of the cost of reproducing
the tape. The hearing likely will be conducted by a hearing officer appointed by the Direcror rsther than by the Director himself. If so, rhe
hearing officer will prepare a recommended order for the Director's consideration. Parties can file exceptions to a recommended order, briefs
insupportoftheexceptionsormayrequestoralargument, PartiesmayseekjudicialreviewofanyfinalorderissuedbytheDirector. Panjes
may by written stipulation waive the right to a recomrnended order, parlicularly when a shortened decision process is desirable or necessar-r/.
Such a waiver does not eliminate any rights of the parries in connection with the {inal order of the Director and judicial review of the order.

EXIIIBITS
A party who plans to offer an exhibit as parr ofthe hearing record must proVide a copy ofthe proposed exhibit to the parties and to rhe hearing
officer. As part ofthe conference a date may be set by which exchange ofexhibits and witness lists must occur.

EFFECT OF FAILURE TO APPEAR AT A CONFERENCE OR IIEARING
Failure to appear Bt the time and place set for a conference or hearing by the applicant or protestant(s) may allow the department to dismiss
without prejudice the protest(s) or the application. Any and all cost incurred by reason ofsuch non-appearance may be assessed against such
non-appearing party.

AMERICANS WITH DISAIIII,ITIBS ACT
Any hearing scheduled will be conducted in a facility which meets the accessibility requirements of the Americans wirh Disabilities Act. If 1.ou
require special accommodations in order lo altend, participate in or understand the hearing, please advise the department within (10) dayc prior
to the hearing.



IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES PHILIP E BATT
SOUTTIERN REGION GowRT:oR
222 SHOSHONE ST E
TWIN FAILS ID 83301 KARL J DREHER

DIRECTOR(2O8) 7363033 FAX (208) 736-3037

November 22, 1995

Leo E. & Judith K.
4647 D River Rd
Buhl, ID 83316

Ray

RE: Protested Applications for permit 47-O8O76 & 47-08080

Dear Mr. Ray:

As you know the department has authorized an additional hearing
into the matter of protested applications 47-08076 & 47-O8O8O.
Prior to any such hearing, I have been asked to arrange and conduct
a pre-hearing conference. Since there are numerous parties
involved and holiday season is upon us, this letter is an attempt
initiate such a conference.

The purpose of the conference is to formulate and sinplify the
issues, obtain concessions of fact, identify documents to avoid
unnecessary proof, arrange for the exchange of proposed exhibits
and prepared testimony prior to the hearing and provide a copy to
the hearing officer, identify and limit witnesses, discuss
settlement offers, make settlement offers, schedule the hearJ-ng,
establish procedure at the hearing and address other matters which
may expedite the hearing or proceeding

I request that you and those parties listed below contact me or
Ieave message at my office within the next 10 days as to the times
they may be avail,able to neet in the month of December or early
ilanuary so that I night send notice of the conference.

If you have questions, please feel free to contact our office.
Sin Y,

Oq
a
\
a

)

fr
\

W
A en Merritt, PE
Southern Region Manager

#rLb
Parties: Lloyd J. WqlJfer, l-55 2nd Ave N, Twin Falls, 83303

Evan Cox, 1005 E 4100 N, Buhl, 83316
Terry White, NW of Buhl, Buh1, 833L6
Rod Griffith, 4579 B River Rd, Buhl, 833L6
Ted Harder, LO22 E 4100 N, BuhI, 8331-6
Fred Kippes, 3951- N l-100 E, Buhl, 833L6
Michael Felton Sr. , PO Box 589, Buhl, 833L6-0589

CC: GIen Saxton, IDWR



State of Idaho
DEPARTNIENT OF IVATER RESOURCES
1301 North Orchard Stree t, Statehouse Mail, Boise,Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (20S) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR

KARL J. DREHER
DIRECTORAugust 30, 199G

Lloyd J. Webb
155 2nd Avenue North
P.O. Box 1768
Twin Fa1ls, ID 93303-1769

Sincerel ,

RES APPLTCATTON FOR PERI{IT NOS. {7-080?6 A}ID {7-O8O8O III TEENAI|E OF IJEO E. AND/OR itUDIrE K. RAy

Dear Mr. Webb:

Enclosed_is a ggpy of a response from Fred F. Kippes to thePetition for ReconsidLration of Recomrnended. order and Motion forAdditional Healitg which you subrnitted to the aepaiirnent onAugust L6, 199d.

r am forwarding a copy of the response, since r can notdetermine from the responle itself thal Mr. rippes has served a1lthe parties of record ls he is required to ao ly adninistrativerule IDAPA 37.01.01302 (RuIe of piocedure 302).

-4a,

Jn
I.'" '(gg
cc
J-l
\t S.

L. GLEN SAXTON, Chief
Water Allocation Bureau

Encl: 1

IDWR - S. Region
Rod Griffith
Evan Cox
Ted Harder
Michael H. Felton
Fred Kippes

REeErvElD)
SEP rl r t996

DEparlmant c. ,,rier Flesc:.r,ces
Soutiiorn Re6icn



HECEIVED

AU6 3 0 1996

Augus t 28 , 'l 9 9 6 Deparlmerrt of Water Resources

Department of Water Resources
State of Idaho
L. Glenn Saxton, Chi-ef Officer
1301 N. Orchard Street
Statehouse Mail
Boise, rD $720-9000

To Whom It May Concern:

Re: Petition for reconsideration of reommended order and motionfor additionar hearing. permlt #'s 47-0g076 and 47-0gog0submitted by Lloyd J. and curtis webb on behalf of Leo E. and/orJudith K. Ray.

Paragraph #1 z r deny indicatlng that r would not resj_st an
ammended application by applicants.
Paragraph #2. Only common sense indicates that the downstreamwater users ar9 going to suffer deteriorated water guarity ifthese permits for water use woul_d be granted

Paragraph #42 Applicantst argument as to capacity of this water
for fish propagation shourd not be a consideiatioi. Damageto water quality should be the issue. To alrow fish propigation
waste to contaminate these upstream waters in the clole pr6ximityto Permj-t # 47-7458 would seem to put the Department of water
Resources of the state of rdaho in a precarious posj-tion.
Therefore consider this as a protest to Leo E. and/or JudithK. Ray's request for reconsideration re: Permit #'s 47-OBO76and
47- 08080

Respectfully submitted, August 23, 1996

Fred F. Kippes

FFK/bK



LLOYD J. WEBB, CHARTERED'

CURTTSRWEBB

DARREN J. CUTHRIE

'At50,\D.tutTEo lN
UTAH ANO ALASI(A

Llovo J. nNo Cums R. Weee
LAvl/Y E RS

August 29, 1996

155 zND AVENIjE NORTH

P O. Bo)( l76E

TW|N FALI5, lD 8550:11708

TELEpHONE X)8/7t+1816

FAX NO. m8/7845769

BOBBY FLEENOR
Hearing officer
Department of Water Resources
222 Shoshone St. E.
Twin FaIIs, ID 8330L

RE

I^TW: j g
Enc.

REGEIVED
AUGg0ffi

Departmcnt ol Water Resources
Sculhern Region

Leo E. Ray and Judith K. Ray -- Applicgtion for Permit
Nos. 47'O8O76 and 47-O8O8O (Petition for
Reconsideration)

our File No. 4532-L

Dear Mr. Fleenor:

As the enclosed reguest for extension discloses, I lave been
unable to prepare my staterient of legal authorities as promised_in
support of-Le-o and Sudith Rayts Petition for Reconsideration. I
reluest that I be granted another week within which to accomplish
tnit, which woutd lnean that the legal authorities would be submitted
to you on or before September 6, L996.

If you have no problern with this reguest, please sign the
document and advise rne Ly returning a copy thereof. If there is a
problem with this reguest, please give me a call'

Sincerely Yours'

tĉ
s.Pi

63
J-l\'$

LLO J. WEBB



LLOYD J. aNo CURTIS R. \7EBB
Attorneys at Larv

l1i 2rTd Avenue North
P.O. Box 1768

Twin Falls, ID 8no3'1768
208/714-r616

Attorneys for: Applicants

AU03oFS
Deorfimcnt ol watcr . - ---,wis' 

Southern Region

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

REGIEflnn-T)

REQIIEST FOR E)CTENSION OF

T.IIG WITHIN I{HICII TO FIIE
LEGAL STATEI{ENT

)
)

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT NOS'
47-O8O76 and 47-08080
it.t rnn NN4E oF r,Eo E' and'/or
JUDITII K. RAY

'/,/t c/ /-
DATEDthis TI da

*****

*****

y of August, 1996'

LLOYD J. AND CURTI WEBB

AttorneYs a LA

)
)
)

LEO E. RAV and JUDTTH K. RAy' Applicants in the above

matter,nowrequesttheDepartmentthattheircounselbegiven

anextensionoftimewithinwhichtofilealegalstatementin
supportofApplicants'PetitionforReconsideration.Counsel

hadearlierad'visedtheDepartmentthathecouldtravethat
IegalstatementtotheDepartmentbyAugust2g,Lgg6.Because
of his treavy workload ' h€ tras been unable to meet that

deadline,butwiththeconsentoftheDepartmenthewillhave
it filed bY SePtember 6' L996'

At
Webb
for APP1icants

REQIIEST FOR E}CTENSION OF T_II'IE WITHIN

ffii&-To FrLE LEcAL sIATE!'IENT - 1
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GRANT OF EXTENSION

At the request of the Applicants, and good cause

appearing:

APPLICANTS ARE GRANTED to and inctuding september 6'

Lgg6, within which to file their statement of legal authorities

in support of their Petition for Reconsideration.

DATED this day bf , L996'

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
STATE OF IDAHO

REQI'EST FOR E>cIENSION OF TIME WITIIIN
WrriCTT TO FTLE LEGAL STATEMElgr - 2

"'l:ir:rl\:r:::'].iiriir:).rr:,ti'.7.:il;.;,1.r'r'ii';,'i::,1.:.1:l::.','.:,;::,n:.;'i:,",: ..1;,1". i'-..' 1'.' -.,. ,
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CERTTFTCATE OF MATLTNG

LLoyD-4. WEBB, resident attorD€y, hereby certifies that. /LL
on the 1l -aay of August, LggG, he served a true and correct
copy of the within and foregoing REQUEST FoR EXTENSTON OF TTI,IE

wrrHrN r{HrcH To Frr,E LEGAL sTATEMEMI and (proposed) GRANT oF

ExrENsroN by depositing said copy in the united states Mails,
postage prepaid, addressed tb the followingr:

BOBBY FLEENOR
Hearing Officer
Department of Water Resources
222 Shoshone St. E.
Twin FaIIs, ID 8330L

L. GLENN SAXTON
Chief, Water Allocation Bureau
Departrnent of Water Resources
1-30L North Orchard Street
Statehouse MaiI
Boise, fD 83720-9OOO

FRED KIPPES
3951 North l-100 East
Buhl, ID 83316

ROD GRIFFITH
4579 B River Road
BuhL, ID 833L6

J. WEBB

REQI]EST FOR EXTENSION OF TTME WITHIN
WHICH TO FILE LEGAL STATEMENT - 3
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LLOYD J. aNo (.URTIS R. \7EBB
Attorneys at Law

115 2nd Avenue North
P.O. Box 1758

Tu,in Falls, ID 83303-176s
208/734-1616

AttorneYs for: Applicants

APPI,ICATION FOR PERMIT NOS.
47-08076 and 47-08080
IN THE l[Al,IE OF I'EO E. and/or
JI'DITE K. RAY

REcETvED
AUO 1 6 1996

Departmcnt ol Watcr nssouroSs
Southem Region

CCIPY
BEFORE TIIE DEPARTI{ENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OF THE STATE OF IDAIIO

*****

)
)
)
)
)

PETITION FOR RECOITSIDERA:TIOIT
OF RECOUUEITDBD ORDER AIID
ITOTION FOR ADDITIOIIAL EBARING

*****

The Applicants, LEO E. RAY and JIIDITH K. RAY, now

Petition for Reconsideration of the Recomended Order of Augrrst

6, 1995, consistent with the provisions of 67-5243(31 rdaho

Code.

This Petition for Reconsideration is filed on account of

and for the reason that the Applicants believe that the

recommended Order is inappropriate given changes in the

Department's policies, the development of the Department of

Environmental Quality's Final Stage Waste Dlanagement Policy
regulations, and for further reasons specified in Applicants'

Brief in Support of the Petition for Reconsideration, which

Applicants propose to file within L4 days of the date of filing

of this Petition.

The Applicants f,urther request Additional llearing in

this matter for the reasons specified above, and for the

further reasons that follow:

PETITION TOR RECOIISIDERATION OF RECOUITEITDBD ORDER AI{D
UCTION FOR ADDITIOIIAI, EE.ARTIIG 1
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1. That the real party in interest as to the property
and the facility which was the subject of the Kippes

intervention ( it should be noted that intervenor Kippes did not
fire a timely protest in this matter) has indicated that he

would not resist the apprication as it is proposed to be

amended by Applicants;

2. That recent studies and materials, referenced in
the "Recommended Order", but rejected for consideration because

proffered subsequent to the JaLy 2?, L9B8 hearing, would be

sufficient to convince the Department that no damage would,

resurt to downstreem users and that the Apprication is werl
taken;

3. That Applicants are wirling to drop the Deep creek
part of their filing and restrict their firing to t,he seep

Tunnel tributaries of Deep Creek;

4. That a study on Lhe overalL capacity of Deep Creek

for fish installations is now available and would assist the
Department in dete:mining the sufficiency of the apprication.

This info::nation was not availabre at the time of the
1988 hearing, but would be particurarry significant in the
disposition of the Apprication upon aaai${na.l hearing.

REspEcrFItr,LY suBurrrED this M 
'-oay of August, 199G.

LLOYD J. AI{D CURTIS R. WEBB
Attorneys at

By: WEBB
for ApplicantsAt

PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATTON OF RECOI{UEITDBD ORDER ADID
UCIfTON FOR ADDITIONAL EE,ARTITG 2
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CERTIFICATE OF I4AILING

LLOyD,.rt. 1SEBB, resident attorney, hereby certifies that
- /("t'

on the P 'aay of August I L996, he se:rred a true and correct

copy of the within and foregoing PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION

OF RECOI4MENDED ORDER A}ID I'TOTION FOR ADDITIONAT HEARING bY

d.epositing said copy in the United States Mails, postage

prepaid, add,ressed to the following:
EVAI{ COX
L005 E. 4100 N.
Buhl, ID 83316

L. GLENN SA)(TON
Chief, Water Allocation Bureau
Department of Water Resources
1301 North Orchard Street
Statehouse llail
Boise, ID 83720-9000

TERRY WHITE
NW of Buhl
BuhI, ID 83315

FRED KIPPES
3951 North 1L00 East
BuhI, ID 83315

ROD GRIFFITH
4579 B River Road
Buhl, ID 83315

BOBBY ELEENOR
Hearing Officer
Departnent of Water Resources
222 Shoshone St. E.
Tn'rin Falls, ID 83301

TED HARDER
LO22 E. 4100 N.
Buhl, ID 833f6

l,ficIlAEL H. FELTON, E!;0 .

Felton & Felton
1020 Main
BuhI, ID 833f6

. bIEBB

PETITION TOR RBCONSIDENA:rION OF RBCOH}IEIIDED ORDER AIID

u(}rrolt roR aDffi;fii""-mennre 3



State of Idaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
1.30L North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise,Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

August 6, 1996

RE: In the matter of Applicat,ion for permit Nos.
08080 in the name of Leo E. and/or ,Judith K.

PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR

KARL J. DREHER
DIRECTOR

47-08076 & 47-
Ray

\

Dear fnLerested Party:

The accompanying order is a rrreconulended orderu issued. by the
department pursuant to Section 67-5243, Idaho Code. The provisions

a final order in this matter.

Each party to these proceedings who appeared at the hearing
may file a pet.ition for reconsideration, briefs and exceptions to
the recommended order and may request oral argument before the
Director of the department as further described below:

PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Any party may file a petition for reconsideration of a
recommended order with the hearing officer issuing the order within
fourteen (14) days of the servi-ce date of the order. The hearing
n€€inar r.r'il'l =nl- nn = nat-'iF.i^- t^- -^^^*^.:l^-^L.:^- --iLr-i-vrr s yeerurvrr !v! lcLUlLFJ-(..CIctLI(JII Wl-LIIIII LWgfIty-
one (2I) days of its receipt , or the petition will be consid.ered
denied by operation of law. See Section 67-5243(3), Idaho Code.

EXCEPTIONS AI{D BRIEFS

Within twenty-one (2]-) days after (a) the service date of this
recommended order, (b) the service date of a denial of a petit.ion
for reconsideration from this recommended order, or (c) the failure
within twenty-one (21) days to grant or deny a petition for
reconsideration from this recommended order, doy part.y may in
writing support or t.ake exceptions to any part of a recommended.
order and may file briefs in support of the party's position on any
issue in the proceeding. written briefs in support of or taking
exceptions to t.he recommended order sha11 be filed. with the
Director. opposing parties sha11 have twenty-one (2L) days to
respond.

e,
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ORAIJ ARGIIMEIiI1I

The Director may schedule oral argiument in the mat,ter before
issuing a final order. oral argument on exceptions to a
recommended order shall be heard at the discret,ion of the Director.
rf oral- arguments are to be heard, the Director witl, within a
reasonable time, not,ify each party of the place, date and. hour for
the argument of the case. Unless the Director orders otherwise,
aII oral arguments will be heard in Boise, Idaho.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVTCE

A11 exceptions, briefs, requests for oral argument, and any
other matters f iled with t.he Director in connection with t,he
recommended order shall be served on all other parties to these
proceedings in accordance with Rules of Procedure 302 and 303.

FTNAL ORDER

The Director will- issue a final order within fift.y-six (5G)
days of receipt of the written briefs, oral argument or response to
briefs, whichever is rater, unress waived by the parties or for
good cause shown. The agency may remand the matter for further
evidentiary hearings if further factual development of the record
is necessary before issuing a final- order. The department will
serve a copy of the final order on all parties of record.

APPEAIJ OF FTNATJ ORDER TO DISTRICT COI'RT

A party aggrieved by a final order of the Dj-rector is entitled
to judicial review in compliance with sections 67-527L through 6T-
5279, Idaho Code.

Sincerelv,

4 ;tt*
L. GLEN SAXTON
Chief, Water Allocation Bureau

Enclosure

cc: IDWR

Pg2
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BEFORE TEE DEPARTUENT OF I|ATER RESOURCES

OF TIIE

STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATTON FOR
PERMIT NOS. 47-08076 AND 47-08080
IN THE NAME OF LEO E. AND/OR
JUDITH K. RAY

RECOMMENDED ORDER

This matter came before the Idaho Department of Water
Resources (department) in the form of protested applications forpermit. When reviewing protested matters pending before the
department in September 1995, department staff reviewed Application
for Pernit files 47-08076 and 47-08080 and. determined that the
department had conducted a hearing in the natter on June 21, 1988,
but had not yet issued a decision and order. The delay in issuing
the decision was directly related to a policy of the Division of
Environmental Quality ot the Idaho Departrnent ot Health and Welfare
to not issue water quality certification for fish propagation
facilities in the rniddle Snake River area until standards for
discharge had been deterrnined and established.

Upon contacting the parties in September 1995 to determine
continuing interest in the applications, the applicant advised the
department of his ongoing interest. Hence, the department has
reviewed the water right files, the exhibits and the transcript of
the hearing conducted in June l-988.

The transcript shows that Michael H. Fe1ton (Felton), who
represented the protestants, made a motion during the hearing
-_-r-J---^seeicing- approvai Eo ca j-i Don chapman (chaprnan) of Boise as an
expert witness at a later date to testify in the matter, since
Chapman was not present at the hearing. The departrnent advised
that it would take the rnotion under consideration

The motion to allow Chapman to test,ify is denied, since
Felton had arnple opportunity to notify his witnesses before the
hearing was held and since Felon offered no explanation why
Chapman did not attend the hearing held on June 2L, 1988.

Based on review of the record in this matter, the departrnent
reconmends the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On January L4, L988, Leo E. and/or Judith K. Ray
(applicant) filed Application for Permit No. 47-08076 with the
department proposing the year-round diversion of 12 cubic feet per
second (cfs) of water from two (2) points of diversion from a seep
tunnel tributary of Deep Creek to be used year-round for fish
ORDER Pg1



propagation purposes. The proposed point of diversion is locatedwithin the sE1/4Nw1/4s81/4 section 8, Tlos, R148, B.M. Twin Fallscounty, rdaho. The source actuarry consists of two (21 seeptunnels locally known as Cox Seep Tunnel and as an Unnamed Seep
Tunnel.

2. On Januaty 22, 1988, the applicant also filed Application
for Permit No. 42-08080 with the department proposing-ine year-
round diversion of 50 cfs of water from Deep Creek-tributary tb ttre
snake River to be used year-round for fish propagation purposes.
The proposed point of diversion is rocated witnin the
sE1/4Nw1/4s81/4 section 8, T10s, R14E, B.M. Twin Farrs county,
rdaho. (Note: the "t/ 4rr designations wilr be omitted from
subsequent lega1 descriptions in this order).

3. Approval of the applications was subsequently protested
by Evan cox, shadow springs c/o Terry white and the rdaho
Department of Fish and Game (Fish and Gane). Fred Kippes (Kippes)
sras later granted intervention into the matter. Fish and- eaml
subsequently withdrew its protest.

4. on June 2L, 1988, the department conducted a hearing in
the matter. The applicant was present and was represented by L1oyd
J. Webb. Protestants Shadow Springs and Evan Cox were pres-nt ana
were represented by Michael H. Felton. Intervenor Fred Kippes waspresent and represented himself.

5. rssues which must be evaluated by the director of
department, whether an application is protested or not,
described in section 42-203A(5), rdaho code, and incrude
following:

a. whether an apprication wilr reduce the quantity of water
under existing water rights.
b. whether the water suppry itself is sufficient for the
purposes intended.

c. whether an apprication is rnade in good faith and not for
delay or speculative purposes.

d. Whether an applicant has sufficient financial resources
with which to complete the project,.

e. whether the apprication confricts with the rocal public
interest.

f. whether the application is contrary to the conservation
of water resources within Idaho.

6. Bxhibits offered and accepted as a
include the following:

part of the record

a. Applicant's Exhibit 1
Tunnel water source.

the
are
the

oRDER - Pg 2

Photograph depicting Cox Seep
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c.

e

f.

Applicant's Exhibit 2 - Photograph depicting Unnamed Seep
Tunnel water source.

Applicant,s Exhibit 3 - Photograph showing Deep Creek and
the proposed hatchery site.
Applicant's Exhibit 4 - Photograph showing Deep Creek.

Applicant's Exhibit 5 - Photograph showing Deep Creek.

Applicant's Exhibit 6 - Letter report dated Apri1 11,
1988 to Leo Ray from Robert G. Piper.

g. Protestant's Exhibit A - Curriculurn Vitae (4 pages).

h. 1988 Times NewsProtestant's Exhibit B - June 20,
Article.

i. Protestant's Exhibit C - List of Water Rights.

7. At the hearing, the department offieially noticed certain
information including water right records in department files and
the previous decision of the department issued on September 18,
L979 in connection with Application for permit No. 47-O7SO7.

8. In the proposed fish propagation facility, the applicant
intends to hatch eggs, grow fish, process fish and to produce about
150r000 to 200r000 pounds of fish annually. The applicant's
proposed facirity is upstream from the intervenor and the
protestants.

9. The applicant's proposed facility is approxinately O.2S
miles upstrearn from the fish propagation facility being constructed
i n 1 alOO l^r' i h+^er'^h^F rri *^^^ ml^^ ^*-1 .i ^^^L t - -^.: -! ^G ^481--^-!4rr LJ\tt) vI lllLr;! Ysltv! Arf:ysD. Illl= CrtJyIJ.rro'lf U D PLrIf f L UI gJ.J. ILI'€IIL
discharge from either the Seep Tunnel or Deep Creek, however, could
be as close as 150 feet upstream from the diversion intake of
Kippes. Although there was conflicting testimony in the record,
the elevation difference between the applicant,s proposed point of
effluent discharge in relation to the Kippes intake could vary in
height from almost no elevation difference to several feet.

10. The point, of diversion of protestant Shadow Springs(Terry white) is approximately 1.5 miles downstream from the
applicant's proposed facility. The point of diversion of
protestant Evan Cox is approximately I.75 miles downstream from the
applicant's proposed facility.

11. The water right of intervenor Kippes is represented by
Permit No. 47-o7458 which provides as follows:

Priority:
Source:
Rate of div:
Pts of div:

February 28, L978
Deep Creek tributary to Snake River
40 cfs
NWNWNE Section L7, T10S, RL4E, B.M.

oRDER - Pg 3



L2. The water right of protestant Evan Cox is represented by
License No. 47-O7459 which provides as follows:

Priority: March L, L978
Source: Deep Creek tributary to Snake River
Rate of div: 20.97 cfs
Pts of div: NESW Section 32, T9S, R148, B.M.
Use: Fish Propagation
Place of use: NESW Section 32, T9S, R148, B.M.
Season of' use: Year-round
Comment: - Facility volume is 48,OOO cubic feet.
13. The water right of protestant Terry White is represented

by Permit Uo. 47-o7460 which provides as follows:

Use:
Place of use:

Season of use:
Cornment:

Priority:
Source:
Rate of div:
Pts of div:
Use:
Place of use:
Season of use:
Comrnent:

SWSWNE Section I, T10S, R148, B.M.
Fish propagation
SWNE, SWSE Section 8, NWNE Section 12, both in
T10S, R148, B.M.
Year-round

Proof of beneficial use of water was filed
with the department on August 31, 1998.

April 2, L97a
Deep Creek tributary to Snake River
40 cfs
Lot 4 (NWNW) Section 5, TL0S, R148, B.M.
Fish Propagation
Same as pt of div.
Year-round

Proof of beneficial use was filed with the
department on Novernber 15, 1988.
- On September 25, 1991, Terry White assigned
!L^ 

-^--:! 
!^ h^l---- 

^--l4!l!L ----tLrIc Pel-rlllL LtJ lL(JtIIley U. \JLIIIILII anq Uatr J-a rJ.
criffith DBA Boswell Trout Farms.

L4. The flow in Deep Creek at the applicant's point of
diversion varies from about 30 cfs to about 200 cfs depending upon
the time of year

15. The main water quality parameters which influence fish
culture and fish production are oxygen leveI, water temperature,
settleable solids, and pathogens.

16. The applicant,s expert witness, Robert piper, prepared
written comments (Applicant's Exhibit 6) assuming that the nearest
fish propagation facility was located L.75 miles downstream from
the applicant's point of effluent discharge.

With respect to oxygen content, the applicant states:

Substantial aeration of the water is provided by
numberous (sic) riffle areas in Deep Creek which has a
drop of approximately 90 feet in the L.75 rniles to the
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nearest downstrearn hatchery.

With respect to metabolic wastes, the applicant states:

It is unfeasible that ammonia contained in the proposed
hatchery effluent wiIl be detectable L.75 below the
discharge point.

L7. The peak demand period for water for fish production in
existing facilities diverting from Deep Creek and tributaries is
during the February to April period when the stream flow of Deep
Creek drops to about 30 cfs. The amount of water in Deep Creek
substantially increases when water for irrigation is provided to
adjacent lands by the Twin Fa1ls Canal Company.

L8. Annual fish production and/or facility holdings of the
protestants and the int,ervenor are approximately as follows:

Terry White: 150,000 pounds of fish
Evan Cox: 1001000 pounds
Fred Kippes: 100,000 pounds (proposed in 19BB)

19. The applicant has submitted schematic plans of the
proposed fish propagation facility and has suggested general means
by which the effect of an upstream fish hatchery on a downstream
fish hatchery may be reduced.

20. The hearing record does not show that the applicant has
applied to the Division of Environmental Quality of the Idaho
Department of Health and Welfare for water quatity certification in
connection with the proposed project or to the Environmental
Protection Agency for an NPDES perrnit for the effluent discharge.

2L. Subsequent to the hearingr oD July 27, 1988, the
he^.|-^a{.-i'F- 

^€f ^'^,{ 
.l-^ arrhh'l a*a*{- +l^^ r^^^--: 

-- 
*^^^-l -..: Lr^

}JrvrusDr.Glrrr,D v!rsrsu uv puy[/rsrlrsrru urrs rrE€rl- IrrY J-r=\,vl-u wIl-ll cllt
article entitled rrEffects of Water Reuse on Rainbow Trout in
Hatcheriesrr by Jack D. Larmoyeux and Robert c. Piper. The
department rejected the offer of the protestants and has not
considered the article in reaching the decision in this Recommended
order.

CONCLUSTONS OF I.AW

1-. Section 42-203A, Idaho Code, provides in pertinent part
as follows:

In all applications whether protested or not protested,
where the proposed use is such (a) that it will reduce
the quant.ity of water under existing water rights, or (b)
that the water supply itself is insufficient for the
purpose for which it is sought to be appropriatedr or (c)
where it appears to the satisfaction of the director that
such application is not made in good faith, is made for
delay or speculative purposes, or (d) that the applicant
has not sufficient financial resources with which to
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comprete the work involved thereinr or (e) that it wirlconfrict with the locar pubric interest, where the rocalpubric interest is defined as the affairs of the peoprein the area directly affected by the proposed use, br if)that it is contrary to conservation of water resourceswithin the state of rdaho; the director of the department
of water resources may reject such apprication and refuse
issuance of a perrnit therefor, or nay partially approve
and grant a perrnit for a smarrer quantity of water than
applied for, or may grant a permit upon conditions.
2. IDAPA RuIe 37.03.08045.01.a.iii (Water Appropriation RuIe

45.01.a.iii) provides as follows:

45. EVALUATTON CRITERIA (Rule 45).

01. Criteria for Evaluating all Applications to
Appropriate Water. The director wiII use the following
criteria in evaluating whether an application to
appropriate unappropriated water or trust water should be
approved, denied, approved for a smaller amount or
approved with conditions.

a. Criteria for determining whether the proposed use
wirl reduce the quantity of water under existing water
rights. A proposed use will be determined to reduce thequantity of water under an existing water right (i.e.
injure another water right) if:
iii. The quality of the water availabre to the holder of
an existing water right is rnade unusabre for the purposes
of the existing userrs right, and the water cannot be
restored to usabre quarity without unreasonabre effort or
expense.

3. IDAPA Ru1es 37.03.08045.0L.c.ii and 37.03.08045.01.c.iii
(water Appropriation Rures 45.0L.c.ii and 45.01.c.iii) provide inpart as follows:

45. EVALUATION CRITERIA (RuIe 45).

01. Criteria for Evaluating aII Applications to
Appropriate Water. The director will use the following
criteria in evaluating whether an application to
appropriate unappropriated water or trust water shourd be
approved, denied, approved for a srnaller amount or
approved with conditions.

c. Criteria for determining whether the application is
made in good faith. The criteria requiring that thedirector evaluate whether an apprication is mide in good
faith or whether it is made for delay or speculative
purposes requires an analysis of the intentions of the
applicant with respect to the filing and diligent pursuit
of the application requirements An application wiIl
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be found to have been made in good faith if:
ii. The applicant is in the process of obtaining other
permits needed to construct and operate the project; and

iii. There are no obvious impediments that prevent the
successful completion of the project.

4. IDAPA RuIe 37.03.08040.04.c. (Water Appropriation Rule
40.04.c) provides as follows:

40. PROCESSING APPLTCATIONS FOR PERMIT AND REPROCESSING
PERMITS (RuIe 40).

04. Burden of Proof.

c. The applicant has the ultimate burden of persuasion
for the criteria of Section 42-203A, Idaho Code, and the
protestant has the ultimate burden of persuasion for the
criteria of Section 42-203C, Idaho Code.

5. The Piper report (Applicant's Exhibit 6) was prepared
assuming that the nearest fish propagation facility was located
L.75 miles downstream from the applicant's proposed facifity rather
than inmediately below (0.25 miles) the proposed facility. The
report also was prepared without regard to any specific level of
water flow, is not site-specific to the applications, water
sources, existing fish propagation uses and existing conditions on
Deep Creek.

6. The plans of the proposed fish propagation facility
submitted by the applicant are not definite enough to specificalty
reflect its inpacts and inplications on downstream fish propagation
facilities. The record shows, however, that the proposed facility
t.rarrlA in'irrra tha €ich nranraa{-il ^n anara}'i^-- n€ .i-+^-"^*^- l2:wvs+s rrrJsre vlre !rerr t/rvyqYqervll vl/grqurvrlp v! rrlLsr Ygltv! r\rPPE;D

which is O.25 miles or less downstream from the applicantrs
proposed facility due to increased nutrients, decreased oxygen and
an increase in rnetabolic wastes such as ammonia in the vrater.

7. The applicant suggested ways which could reduce the
effect of a proposed facility upon a downstream facility but did
not specifically commit to construct and maintain such facilities
or to implement specific operation measures.

8. The applications will reduce the quantity of water under
existing water rights.

9. The applicant has sufficient financial resources with
which to complete the project.

ANAI',YSIS

Applicant's Exhibit No. 6. prepared by the applicant,s expert
witness provides information based on the nearest fish propagation
facility being located L.75 miles downstream from the applicant's
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proposed
facility
O.25 mi
Applican
persuasi

facility. In reality, the nearest fish propagation
is that of intervenor Kippes, said facility being located

Ies or less downstream from the applicant. Hencet's Exhibit No. 6. is of limited value and is not
ve in this matter.

The applicant objected to the offering by the protestants of
post-hearing information in the forrn of an article titled rrEffects
of Water Reuse on Rainbow Trout in Hatcheriesrr by Jack D. Larmoyeux
and Robert G. Piper but then offers for consideration a post-
hearing report titled I'Deep Creek Fish Farm Effluent Effectstr dated
Decenber 1993. Subsequent to the hearing, the applicant also
submitted more detail relative to plans of the proposed fish
propagation facility and a draft of a report titled |tldaho Waste
Management Guidelines for Aquaculture Operations.rr None of this
post-hearing information is proper to consider in connection with
the pending applications, since the information is ex-parte and the
hearing record was not kept open for the submittal of such reports
to be made a part of the record.

The applications and the record which has been created in this
contested matter must be evaluated as the record was created and
not with post-hearing ex-parte inforrnation.

The applicant has not met the required burden of proof
relative to the applications.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE, hereby ORDERED that Application for Permit
Nos. 47-08076 and 47-08080 in the name of Leo E. and/or Judith K.
Ray are DENIED.

sisned this & day of 4,*,,J

3,11") --i-h r

, t996.

BOBBY ,D. FLEENOR
nearirlg officer
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CERTIFICATE OF IIIAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on this 7' +- day of Augiust , !996, T
mailed a true and correct copy, postage prepaid, of the foregoing
RECOMMEIIDED ORDER to the following:

Leo E. & .ludith K. Ray
4647 D River Rd.
Buhl , ID 83 3l-6

Michael H. Felton,
FELTON &.FELTON
l-020 Main
Buh1, fD 83316

Esq.

Lloyd J. Webb, Esq.
155 2nd Ave. N
Twin Falls, ID 83303

Evan Cox
r-005 E 4100 N
Buhl, ID 833L6

Terry White
NW of Buhl
Buhl, ID 833L5

Rod Griffith
4579 B River Rd"
Buhl, ID 8331-6

Ted Harder
]-022 E 41_00 N
Buhl, ID 83316

Fred Kippes
39sr_ N 1-l-00 E
Buh1, ID 8331-5

IE L.
Senior Secretary
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State of ldaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone St. East, Twin Falls, Idaho 83301-6105 (208) 736-3033

Fax (208) 736-3037

PIIILIP E. R,\TT
(iorernor

March 25, 1996

Leo Ray
4647 D River Rd
BuhI, ID 83316

K,\RL J. DREHER
I)ircctor

RE: Status of Applications 4'*;080Z6 & 47_O8O8O

Dear Mr. Ray:

As you^know, Glen Saxton forwarded the above referenced files toour office shortly after he spoke with you about the natter. ouroffice was to schldule a supflenental liearing into the protested,natter as needed. I found th-at the hearing tafes were nof includedin the files. I assume the lack of tapes prevented Glen fromissuing. a decision. r nas abre to rocate and copy the trearinftranscription for Mr. webb. I informed GIen and he -requested th6files be returned to the state office so that he can ieview theextensive heari_ng _transcript. once he review= ttt" cornpfete file hewill either arlrt a delcision or airect me 6 schedule asupplemental hearing.

Sinc I

a
{o
0
\
\

I

J\

b

itt, PE
Southern Region Manager

CnlnLro$ng Our CentennialYno, of Senice u IJ"L" 1595'1995 -



State of Idaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
1301North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise,Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR

October 18, l-995 KARL J. DREHER
DIRECTOR

Evan Cox
Rural Route 3

Buhl, ID 833L6

RE: pRoTEsTED APPLICATION FOR PERMIT Nos. 47 -08076 AND 47-08080

Dear Mr. Cox:

Department files show that you are a protestant.to the above
referenled applications for permit which were filed in January
1988 by Leo iay (applicant). The files.also show that the
departrnent conduitLa a water right hearing in.the matter in
November l-988, but has not issued a final decision.
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On September L9, L995, I contacted the applicant to
determine iri= continuing interest in the applications. He
indicated. he wanted to purse the applications and also indicated
that subsequent to the hearing, Iand ownership of the protestants
has changed as follows:

Fred Kippes sold his farm to Rod Griffith'
Terry wirite sold his farm to Rod Griffith'
Evan Cox sold his farm to Ted Harder, who has
leased the land to Rod Griffith'

Please advise the department within thirty (30) days if the
Iand ownership changes deicribed above are not correct or if you
ri=n to conti-nue yot:r protest. Your failure to timely respond
will ind.icate thal you do not wish to continue your protest'

The department will consider that Rod Griffith and Ted
Harder are the successors-in-interest to the original protestants
and. will treat thern as protestants, unless thgy withdraw their
protests and so notify Lne department in writing'

If you have questions, please feel free to contact the
department.

Sincerely,4
L. GLEN SAXTON, a

Water Allocation Bureau

IDWR - S. Reglon
Leo Ray

c
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State of Idaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse MaiI, Boise,Idaho 83720'9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: 327-7866

October 18, L995

Fred Kippes
Route 2
3951 N. 1100 E.
Buhl, ID 833L6

REG 
EIV EE

0c1 2 0 1995

D eea,tme nt 
tirext?ftTo 

uroe s

PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR

K.A.RL J. DREHER
DIRECTOR

RE: PROTESTED APPLICATION FOR PERMIT NOS. 47'08076 AND 47-08080

Dear Mr. Kippes:

Department files show that you are a protestant.to the above
referenled apptications for permit which were filed in January
1988 by Leo Ray (applicant). The files also show that the
departrnent conductea a water ri-ght hear j-ng in. the matter in
November L988, but has not issued a final decision.
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On September !9, 1995, I contacted the applicant to
determine nis continuing interest in the applications. He
indicated he wanted to purse the applications and also indicated
that subsequent to the hearing, Iand ownership of the protestants
has changed as follows:

Fred Kippes sold his farm to Rod Griffith.
Terry white sold his farm to Rod Griffith.
Evan Cox sold his farm to Ted Harder, who has
Ieased the land to Rod Griffith.

Please advise the department within thirty (30) days if the
Iand ownership changes delcribed above are not correct or if you
wish to continue your protest. Your failure to tinely respond
wiLl indicate that you do not wish to continue your protest.

The department will consider that Rod Griffith and Ted
Harder are Lhe successors-in-interest to the original protestants
and will treat them as protestants, unless they withdraw their
protests and. so notify the department in writing.

If you have questions, please feel free to contact the
department.

Sincerely,g 2rA
L: GLEN SAXTON, Chief
Water Allocation Bureau

IDWR - S. Region
Leo Ray
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State of Idaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RBSOURCES
1.30L North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boiser ldaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

Oct,ober 18, 1995

Shadow Spring
c/o Terry White
P.O. Box 267
Buh1, ID 83316

R
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PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR

KARL J. DREHER
DIRECTOR
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RE: PROTESEED APPLICATION FOR PERI,IIT NOS. 47-08076 AND 47-O8O8O

Dear Mr. White:

Department files show that you are a protestant to the above
referenced applications for permit which were filed in January
L98g by Leo Ray (applicant). The files also show that the
department conducted a water right hearing in the matter in
November 1988, but has not issued a final decision.

On September 19, l-995, I contacted the applicant to
determine his continuing interest in the applications. He
indicated he wanted to purse the applications and also indicated
that subsequent to the hearing, land ownership of the protestants
has changed as follows:

Fred Kippes sold his farm to Rod Griffith.
Terry White sold his farm to Rod Griffith.
Evan Cox sold his farm to Ted Harder, who has
Ieased the land to Rod Griffith.

Please advise the department within thirty (30) days if the
Iand ownership changes described above are not correct, or if you
wish to continue your protest. Your failure to timely respond
will indicate that you do not wish to continue your protest.

The department will consider that Rod Griffith and Ted
Harder are the successors-in-interest to the original protestants
and will treat them as protestants, unless they withdraw their
protests and so notify the department in writing.

If you have questions, please feel free to contact the
department.

Sincerely,a
L. GLEN SAXTON, Chief
Water Allocation Bureau

IDWR - S. Region
Leo Ray

c
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State of Idaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
L301North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise,Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

September L9, 1995

PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR

KARL J. DREHER
DIRECIOR

Leo E
Rt 3l
BuhI,

Ray
Box 234
rD 833L6

Ident. no:
Date of filing:
Source of water:
Rate of div:
Use:

Ident. no:
Date of filing:
Qnrrts^a nf t.rr#or.

Rate of div:
Use:

RE: PROTESTED APPLICATION FOR PERI.TIT NOS. 47.08076 AIID 47.08080

Dear Mr. Ray:

The department of Water Resources (IDWR) is currently
reviewing protested applications for permit which are pending
before IDWR. Our files show that you have filed the above
referenced applications which provide as follows:

47 -0807 6
January A4, 1988
Seep Tunnel trib. to Deep Creek
L2 cubic feet per second (cfs)
Fish propagation

47-08 080
January 22, 1988
I''taar.r t^raalr f ri lr f a Qn.alro pi rrare
50 cfs
Fish propagation

o
Nl

r)-

Since the applications were subsequently protested, on June
2L, L988, the department conducted a hearing in the matter and on
November !7, 1988, scheduled a viewing of the proposed project
sites. The water right files do not indicate any further action or
continuing activity associated with the pending applications. The
remarks on both applications indicate that purchase of the Robert
Baker property proposed as the place of use wai contingent upon
approval of the applications.

Since substantial time has passed subsequent to the filing of
the applications and the hearing, it appears that one of two
potential actions needs to occur in connection with the
applications as follows:

1. If you are no longer actively pursuing the development
proposed in the applications, please complete and return the
enclosed relinquishment form. IDWR will then remov'e the
applications from its records.
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2. If you are actively pursuing the proposed development, you
need to specifically advise IDWR in writing of your contj-nued
interest within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter.
In addition, please specifically provide information to the
department relative to your contingent purchase of the Robert
Baker property.

If you do not timely respond to this letter, IDWR will reject
the applications pursuant to Section 42-203A(5), Idaho Code, ES
being filed for specuLative purposes. If you do tirnely respond and
provide the required information, IDWR will further consider the
applicationsr ds appropriate. FeeI free to contact this office or
our Southern Regional Office in Twin Falls if you have questions.

Sincerely,

a

L. GLEN SAXTON, Chief
Water Allocation Bureau

c: IDWR - S. Region

Enclz 2


